
 
Cabinet  Agenda 
Date: Thursday 26 October 2023 

Time: 6.30 pm 

Venue: The Auditorium - Harrow Council Hub, 
Kenmore Avenue, Harrow, HA3 8LU 

Membership:  

Chair: Councillor Paul Osborn (Leader of the Council) and 
Portfolio Holder for Strategy  

Portfolio Holders: Portfolio: 

Councillor Marilyn Ashton Deputy Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for 
Planning & Regeneration 

Councillor David Ashton Finance & Human Resources 
Councillor Stephen Greek Performance, Communications & Customer Experience 
Councillor Hitesh Karia Children’s Services 
Councillor Jean Lammiman Community & Culture 
Councillor Mina Parmar Housing 
Councillor Anjana Patel  Highways, Infrastructure and Community Safety 
Councillor Pritesh Patel Adult Services & Public Health 
Councillor Norman Stevenson Business, Employment & Property 

Non-Executive Members: Role: 

Councillor Thaya Idaikkadar Non-Executive Cabinet Member 
Councillor Kanti Rabadia Non-Executive Cabinet Member 
John Higgins Non-Executive Voluntary Sector Representative 
 Harrow Youth Parliament Representative 

Quorum 3, including the Leader and/or Deputy Leader) 

Contact:  Andrew Seaman, Senior Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 
Tel: 07928 512790 E-mail: andrew.seaman5@harrow.gov.uk 

Scan this code for the electronic agenda: 

 
 



Cabinet - Thursday 26 October 2023 2 

Useful Information 

Joining the Meeting virtually 

The meeting is open to the public and can be viewed online at London Borough of Harrow 
webcasts 
 
Attending the Meeting in person 
 
Directions by car: 
 
Go along Kenmore Avenue and head towards the Kenton Recreation Ground.  When 
approaching the end of the Kenmore Avenue turn right before reaching the Kadwa Patidar 
Centre. 
 
The venue is accessible to people with special needs.  If you have specific requirements, 
please contact the officer listed on the front page of this agenda. 
 
You will be admitted on a first-come-first basis and directed to seats. 

Please:  

(1) Stay s
[...]
r Experience Scrutiny Review  (Pages 7 - 30) 
  

 7. Key Decision Schedule November 2023 - January 2024  (Pages 31 - 38) 
  

 8. Progress on Scrutiny Projects  (Pages 39 - 40) 
 

  For consideration  

mailto:publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk


Cabinet - Thursday 26 October 2023 4 

  Place   
  

KEY 9. Harrow Town Centre Business Improvement District  (Pages 41 - 88) 
 

  Report of the Corporate Director of Place 
  

KEY 10. Re-procurement of the Repairs and Voids Contract, Electrical Services 
and Water Hygiene  (Pages 89 - 116) 

 
  Report of the Corporate Director of Place and Director Housing. 

  
  Resources and Commercial   

  
KEY 11. Local Government Association Corporate Peer Challenge - final report 

and response  (Pages 117 - 164) 
 

  Report of the Managing Director 
  

KEY 12. London Borough of Harrow Domestic Abuse Service  (Pages 165 - 196) 
 

  Report of the Managing Director 
  

 13. Strategic Performance Report  (To Follow) 
 

  Report of the Managing Director 
  

 14. Any Other Urgent Business   
 

  Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 
  

 15. Exclusion of the Press and Public   
 

  To resolve that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item of business for the reasons stated. 
  
Agenda 
Item No 
  

Title Description of Exempt Information 

16. Re-procurement of the 
Repairs and Voids 
Contract, Electrical 
Services and Water 
Hygiene  

Information under paragraph 3 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the 
authority holding that information). 
  

17. London Borough of 
Harrow Domestic Abuse 
Service 

Information under paragraph 3 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the 
authority holding that information). 
   



Cabinet - Thursday 26 October 2023 5 

  Agenda - Part II   
  

 16. Re-procurement of the Repairs and Voids Contract, Electrical Services 
and Water Hygiene  (Pages 197 - 880) 

 
  Appendices 1 - 3 to the Report of the Director of Place and Director of 

Housing. 
  

 17. London Borough of Harrow Domestic Abuse Service  (Pages 881 - 
1056) 

 
  Appendices 2 – 6 to the Report of the Managing Director 

  
  Data Protection Act Notice   

 
  The Council will record the meeting and will place the recording on the 

Council’s website. 
  
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 

 
Deadline for questions 
 

3.00 pm on Monday 23 October 2023 
 

Publication of decisions 
 

Friday 27 October 2023 
 

Deadline for Call in 
 

5.00 pm on Friday 03 November 2023 
 

Decisions implemented if not Called in 
 

Saturday 4 November 2023 
  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 

Cabinet – 26 October 2023 
 
Reference from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 – 12 September 2023 
 
 

59. Customer Experience Scrutiny Review 
 

The Committee received the Customer Experience Scrutiny Review, and the 
Final Report. 
 
The report provided the findings and conclusions from the Customer 
Experience Scrutiny Review Group.  The Review was commissioned by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee and took place between February 2023 
and August 2023.  
 
The Borough had made significant improvements to its Customer Service 
experience.  In order to ascertain how the council could fulfil its corporate 
objective of “Putting Residents First” and with changes in the way the Council 
delivered services, it was necessary to develop a larger understanding of 
what residents required.   
 
Given the closure of the Civic Centre, a key function of the customer 
experience, there had been extensive research and discussion into how 
Harrow residents engaged with the borough in the future. 
 
The Committee undertook site visits to Greenhill Library and Gayton Road – 
the Council’s new front-do
[...]
 
Town Centre whose catchment area is 
greater than one ward. The income 
generated over the term of the HA1BID will 
be greater than £500,000 
 

Responsible Officer: Mark Billington, Director Inclusive Economy, 
Leisure and Culture 
 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Norman Stevenson Portfolio Holder 
Business, Employment and Property and 
Cllr David Ashton Portfolio Holder Finance 
and Human Resources  
 

Exempt: No 
 
 

Decision subject to 
Call-in: 

Yes  
 
 

Wards affected: Greenhill  
 

Enclosures: Operating Agreement, Draft Business Plan 
of Harrow Town Centre Business 
Improvement District (HA1BID).  
 

 

41

Agenda Item 9
Pages 41 to 88



2 
 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

This report sets out the benefits of Harrow Town Centre Business 
Improvement District (HA1BID) and the rationale for voting “Yes” for a third 
term of the HA1BID.  

Recommendations:  
 
Cabinet is requested to:  
 

1. Approve a third term for the Harrow Town Centre Business 
Improvement District for a further five years.  

2. Delegate the casting of the vote to Cllr Paul Osborn, Leader of 
the Council and Strategy Portfolio Holder 

3. Note that the Operating Agreement between The London 
Borough of Harrow and the BID company will be authorised and 
signed under officer delegated powers. 

 
Reason: 
The HA1BID provides a vehicle to raise additional funds to invest in Harrow 
Metropolitan Town Centre and to provide a voice for businesses within the 
BID boundaries.  

Section 2 – Report 
 
1. The HA1BID was established in 2013 following a ballot of eligible voters in 

Harrow Metropolitan Town Centre. There was a second ballot in 2018 with 
businesses voting to retain the BID for a second term. There will be a third 
ballot between 15th November and 14th December 2023. The BID between 
2018 to 2024 will have generated £2,268,226 If the BID secures a third 
term further investment from businesses would be secured for Harrow 
Town Centre  The key themes of HA1BID are Clean, Green and Safe. If 
the HA1BID secures a third term, it will be able to use funds raised from a 
levy on the business rates to invest in those themes. Those themes 
closely align with the corporate priority of “A borough that is clean and 
safe”. The Green theme is in line with the London Borough of Harrow’s 
Climate Change Strategy.  

Options considered 
2. Option 1 : 
The London Borough of Harrow votes in favour of a third term of the HA1 BID 
 
2.1 Option 2 : 
The London Borough of Harrow abstains from the BID Ballot 
 
2.2 Option 3 : 
The London Borough of Harrow votes against a third term of the HA1 BID 
 
2.3 Option 2 and 3 are rejected. This is for a number of reasons. The HA1BID 
provides a vehicle to raise additional funds to invest in Harrow Metropolitan 

42



3 
 

Town Centre. The BID proposal aligns to the corporate priority of a borough 
that is clean and safe. 

 
2.4 The Operating Agreement between the local authority and the BID 
company which is attached to this document, sets out the arrangements by 
which the BID Levy shall be collected together with general arrangements on 
the relationship to be established between Harrow Council and the HA1 BID 
Company for the duration of the BID. Those arrangements are as follows: 

• Confirm the basis upon which the Council will be responsible for 
collecting the BID Levy.  

• Agree enforcement mechanisms for the collection of the BID Levy  
• Set out procedures for accounting and transference of the BID Levy  
• Set out procedures for monitoring and review of the collection of the 

BID Levy  
• Identify and agree the baseline services that are currently provided by 

the Council in the BID 
If the HA1BID is retained, additional money can be invested by the BID board 
in street cleansing and measures to reduce anti-social behaviour. This 
investment would be through a Baseline Agreement with the local authority 
which sets out the local authorities services in Harrow Metropolitan Town 
Centre and prov
[...]

provide an economic 
benefit and raise additional 
funds to invest in Harrow 
Metropolitan Town Centre 
and also to provide a voice 
for businesses within the 
BID boundaries, would not 
be offered to the borough  

Acceptance of the report’s 
recommendations will 
mitigate this risk  

GREEN 

45



6 
 

Risk Description Mitigations RAG Status 
The HA1 BID secures a 
YES vote from businesses, 
and the London Borough of 
Harrow vetoes the BID,  
and any person who was 
entitled to vote in the ballot 
appeals to the Secretary of 
State.  

The London Borough of 
Harrow votes YES 

 
GREEN 

Procurement Implications 

There are no direct procurement implications arising from the 
recommendation of this report. Any procurement arising will be supporting by 
the Corporate procurement team and undertaken compliant with the Public 
Contracts Regulations and the Contract Procedure Rules. 

Legal Implications 

Business Improvement Districts (BIDs) were introduced by Part 4 of the Local 
Government Act 2003 (LGA 2003). Their establishment, enforcement and 
operation is regulated by the framework set out in the LGA 2003 and the 
Business Improvement Districts (England) Regulations 2004 (BID regulations) 
as amended by the Business Improvement Districts (England) (Amendment) 
Regulations 2013.  
 
Setting up a BID enables businesses to work together alongside local 
authorities to effect improvements to the area in which they operate. BIDs 
allow the local business community to obtain additional, environment-
enhancing services through a BID levy paid to the local authority in a similar 
way to non-domestic rates. 
 
BID arrangements are not to come into force unless proposals for the 
arrangements (“BID proposals”) are approved by a ballot of the non-domestic 
ratepayers in the proposed business improvement district who are to be liable 
for the proposed BID levy. 
 
The proposers set out in their BID proposal the period for which BID 
arrangements are to run. The legislat
[...]
or 
Finance and Human Resources 
 

Exempt: Public with exempt Appendices 1, 2 and 3 
by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972 in that it 
contains information in relation to the 
financial or business affairs  of any 
particular person (including the authority 
holding the information)  

Decision subject to 
Call-in: 

 
Yes 

Wards affected: All wards 

Enclosures:  Appendix 1 - Repairs & Voids Specification 
(exempt) 
 
Appendix 2 - Evaluation Criteria Repairs & 
Voids (exempt) 
 
Appendix 3 - Price Evaluation (exempt) 
 

 

 

89

Agenda Item 10
Pages 89 to 116



 
 

 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

 
 
1.1 This report requests Cabinet approval to exercising the renewal of 

the Council’s Repairs and Voids contract in respect of HRA and PAP 
(Property Acquisition Programme) properties, and the use of 2 public 
frameworks for Electrical services and Water Hygiene testing via 
delegated authority granted to the Divisional Director of Housing.  

 
 
Recommendations:  
 
 
1.2 Cabinet is requested to:  
 

1) Approve the re-procurement of the Repairs and Voids Contract 
including PAP properties noting that the contract would commence 
on the 1 July 2024 and expire on the 30 June 2028 with the option to 
extend for a further 4 years in periods of 2 years.  
 
[The 4 year and 8 year revenue budget value are £17.96m and 
£35.92m respectively. Approval of capital expenditure of 7m, £1m 
per year within existing capital programme, from year 2 of contract. 
Total revenue and capital budget total £43m]. 

 
2) Approve the re-procurement of the Electrical Services and Water 

Hygiene Services Contract to all HRA stock and PAP properties, to 
be procured compliantly via a Framework in March 2024 for a period 
of 5 years with the option to extend for 2.  
 
[Contract commencing on the 1 July 2024 and will expire on the 
30June 2029 with the option to extend for further 2 years. The 7 year 
revenue budget value is £3.51m]. 

 
3) Delegate authority to award contracts to the successful contractors 

for the above procurements to the Corporate Director of Place, 
following consultation with the Portfolio Holders for Housing and the 
Portfolio Holder for Finance and Human Resources.     

 
4) Delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Place, following  

consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Housing, to make any 
changes required to the procurement documents following approval.  

90



 
 

 

Section 2 – Report 

2.0 Introductory paragraph 
 
2.1 The current repairs and voids contract has been extended to its 

maximum length and expires on 30 June 2024.  We need to 
commence the work to procure new service providers, and this report 
sets out the timescale and direction the new contract will take. 

 
• The re-procurement of the Repairs and Voids contract will allow the 

Council and residents to re-shape the responsive repairs service and to 
appoint new contractors to ensure housing repairs are carried out 
effectively and in a timely manner. The procurement will help ensure 
that the new contract offers a high-quality service and good value for 
money 

• A continued provision of services as per our statutory duties as a social 
housing landlord. 

• Appropriate time for the Housing Team to consult all stakeholders in 
detail. This also ensures adequate resources are put in place to deliver 
this to deliver a new customer led procurement exercise.  

• This would include completely re-examining the service specification 
and associated documents required for a new tendering exercise to 
meet the high expectations of Harrow’s customers. 

 
 
2.2 There are a number legislative and regulatory changes within which 

housing services have to respond. Most notably:  
 

• Social Housing Act (2023) 
• Building Safety Act (2022)  
• Changes in EPC standard to re-let properties.  

 
The revised contracts will take into account these changes.  
 
The decision on how the repairs ser
[...]
 anywhere between 2 and 5 years on a risk-based approach. 
We are currently 100% compliant on these assessments.  
 
LBH would look to secure a 5 years plus1 plus 1 contract via a 
compliant framework. This arrangement of directly awarding 
compliance works to specialist contractors as opposed to a term 
repairs contractor sub-contracting the work will better value for money. 
 

5.30 Section 20 – Qualifying works under long term agreement 
  

Where the long-term agreement includes provision for the carrying out 
of works to the property (for example, a schedule of rates agreement 
for general maintenance), and these works will result in a charge to any 
one leaseholder of more than £250, then a separate consultation must 
be carried out under the provisions of Schedule 3. The original 
consultation under Schedule 1 in respect of the agreement itself does 
not provide any exemption from consultation for the works. 

 

103



 
Section 20 consultation will take place for any major electrical works 
identified on the capital programme. There is no requirement for 
section 20 consultation to take place for EICR and Water Risk 
Assessments and remedials. 

 
 
 
6.0 Why a change is needed 

 
6.1 As discussed in Section 5 of the report, the previous contract that was 

procured was fit for service at the time but the new contracts can now 
offer the chance to review how the service can be improved to provide 
better service, satisfaction, value and care to Harrow’s tenants. 

 
6.2 There are also many technical innovations that we now need to 

consider, to provide a streamlined process to Harrow’s residents, as 
well as ensuring that we are working towards continued value for 
money which is an essential consideration for a contract of this size. 
For example live appointment tracking 

 
7.0 Implications of the Recommendation 
 
7.1 The implications of the recommendation have been discussed as above 

in Section 2, (Introductory paragraph), and at Section 5 (Current
[...]
ntact Details and Background 
Papers 

Contact:   Rukshan Kariy, Head of Asset Management,       

Background Papers:   

Call-in waived by the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee: NO  

 
 

115



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Report for: Cabinet 

Date of Meeting: 26 October 2023 

Subject: LGA (Local Government Association) 
Corporate Peer Challenge – final report and 
response 
 

Key Decision: Yes 
 

Responsible Officer: Alex Dewsnap, Managing Director 
 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Paul Osborn, Leader of the 
Council 
 

Exempt: No 
 

Decision subject to 
Call-in: 

Yes 
 

Wards affected: All  
 

Enclosures: LGA Corporate Peer Challenge – London 
Borough of Harrow: Feedback Report 
(Appendix A) 
 
London Borough of Harrow Peer Review 
Response (action plan) (Appendix B) 
 
 

 

117

Agenda Item 11
Pages 117 to 164



 
Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

This report sets out the recommendations from the Local Government 
Association (LGA) Peer Challenge earlier in the year and presents an action 
plan by way of response. 

Recommendations:  
 
Cabinet is requested to: 
1. Agree the contents of the report and accept the recommendations of the 
Local Government Association (LGA) Peer Review team (as set out in 
Appendix A). 
 
 2. Agree the contents of the action plan prepared in response to those 
recommendations (Appendix B) and that implementation of the actions is 
delegated to the Managing Director, who will report progress to Cabinet or 
appropriate committee. 
  
3. Note that there will be a follow-up visit from members of the Peer Team, 
in early 2024, to review progress against the action plan (currently set for 8th 
January 2024). 
 
 
Reason:  To respond to recommendations arising from LGA Corporate 
Peer Challenge 2023. 
 

Section 2 – Report 
This report considers the key findings (recommendations) of the February 
2023 LGA Corporate Peer Challenge.  The action plan, that has been 
developed by way of response
[...]
e of spend, which is above £500,000. 
 

Responsible Officer: Alex Dewsnap Managing Director 

Portfolio Holder (s): Cllr Anjana Patel - Portfolio Holder for Highways, Infrastructure 
& Community Safety  
Cllr Pritesh Patel - Portfolio Holder for Adult Services & Public 
Health 
Cllr Hitesh Karia - Portfolio Holder for Children’s Services 
Cllr Mina Parmar - Portfolio Holder for Housing 
 

Exempt: Public except for the listed appendices which are exempt by 
virtue of paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972 in that they contain information relating to the financial 
or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information). 
 

Decision subject to 
Call-in: 

 
Yes  
 

Wards affected: All wards 
 

Enclosures: Appendix 1 - Equalities Impact Assessment (EqIA) 
 
Exempt Appendices: 
Appendix 2 - Specification Lot 1 - Domestic Abuse Support 
Service 
Appendix 3 - Specification Lot 2 - Safe Accommodation 
Appendix 4 – Pricing template Lot 1 
Appendix 5 - Pricing template Lot 2 
Appendix 6 - Tender Evaluation Model 
 

 

165

Agenda Item 12
Pages 165 to 196



Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

The London Borough of Harrow’s contract for domestic abuse services expires 
in March 2024. This report seeks Cabinet approval to reprocure and award new 
contracts for the service.  

Recommendations:  
Cabinet is requested to: 
 

1. Approve the commencement of a competitive procurement for the 
domestic abuse service for a contract term of three years to run from the 
1st of April 2024 to 31st March 2027.  

 
2. Approve splitting the provision of the Domestic Abuse service into two 

procurement Lots:  
• Lot 1: Domestic Abuse Support Service: Strategic coordination and 

direct support to domestic abuse victims/survivors.  
• Lot 2: Safe Accommodation: Refuge Support and Management and 

Floating Support.  
 

3. Following the tender process, delegate authority to the Interim Assistant 
Director Strategy and Partnerships (as the Acting Corporate Director of 
Resources post is vacant) following consultation with the Portfolio Holders 
for Environment and Community Safety and Finance and Human 
Resources to award the contract(s) for both procurement lots in the new 
domestic abuse services.   
 

4. Delegate authority to the Interim Assistant Director Strategy and 
Partnerships (as the Acting Corporate Director of Resources post is 
vacant) in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Environment & 
Community Safety Finance and Human Resources to allow any changes 
ahead of the final publication of the Invitation to Tender (ITT).  
 

Reason: (for recommendations)   
 
The combined value of the two contracts to deliver the service is in excess of 
£500,000. Therefore, Cabinet approval is required to re-procure the service.  
 

 

 

166



Section 2 – Report 

1 Introductory Paragraph 
 
1.1 The London Borough of Harrow’s contract for domestic abuse services 

expires in March 2024. This report sets out the rationale for splitting the 
Domestic Abuse service into two Lots and, inviting applications to tender 
for a contract to run the service. The total available budget for the new 
service is £1,328,636 for the 3-year contract length. 

1.2 The value of the domestic abuse service contract is split between the two 
Lots. The Table below highlights the budget break down for each lot:  

 
£1,328,636 Over 
3 Years 

DA Annual 
Budget  

LOT 1  
IDVA Service  

Lot 2 
Refuge and 
Floating Support  

Year 1 £431,989 £335,859  £96,130 
Year 2 £442,789 £344,255 £98,533 
Year 3 £453,858 £352,862 £100,996 

 
1.3 Hestia Housing and Support provide the current domestic abuse service 

contract. The service includes: 
 
Community based support consists of the following: 

• Five Independent Domestic Violence Advisers (IDVAs) to support 
survivors assessed as high-risk over 1-3 months. Co-located in a 
community setting, Adults Social Care, Childrens service MASH and at 
Wembley
[...]
osals on groups with protected characteristics.  
Equalities and borough profile data, as well as other sources of statistical information can be found on the Harrow hub, within the section 
entitled: Equality Impact Assessment - sources of statistical information.   
 

183

https://harrowhub.harrow.gov.uk/downloads/file/9302/eqia_guidance_notes
https://harrowhub.harrow.gov.uk/info/200341/equality_impact_assessments/1604/data_guide_-_inequality_impact_assessment


 

 
Harrow Council Equality Impact Assessment Template November  2018 
 

1 

Equality Impact Assessment (EqIA) 
 

Type of Decision:  Cabinet Portfolio holder Other (state)  

Title of Proposal 
Domestic Abuse Support Service: Strategic 
Coordination and Direct Support to Domestic 
Abuse Victims/Survivors 

Date EqIA created: 02/08/23 

Name and job title of completing/lead 
Officer 

Anthony Ilesanmi – Assistant Policy Officer / Hodan Elmi – Policy Officer  

Directorate/ Service responsible  Strategy & Partnerships 
Organisational approval 
EqIA approved by the EDI Team: 
 

Name: Jennifer Rock  
 
EDI Assistant Policy Officer 

Signature  

☒ 
Tick this box to indicate that you have approved 
this EqIA  
 
Date of approval:17/10/2023 
 

  

184



 

 
Harrow Council Equality Impact Assessment Template November  2018 
 

2 

1. Summary of proposal, impact on groups with protected characteristics and mitigating actions 
(to be completed after you have completed sections 2 - 5) 
a) What is your proposal?  

The new service will form part of a whole system response to domestic abuse, including identification, referral and triage and provide an accessible, 
equitable service to survivors of domestic abuse.  Harrow conducted a Market Engagement exercise with service providers and has listened to the 
recommendations  of the market. Harrow is seeking to procure a Domestic Abuse service that is based on outcomes rather than prescriptive number of 
post. We invite bidders to design a service that will meet 
[...]
cations
	9 Legal Implications
	10 Financial Implications
	11 Equalities implications /Public Sector Equality Duty
	Council Priorities

	Section 3 - Statutory Officer Clearance (TBC)
	Date: 28 September 2023
	Mandatory Checks
	Ward Councillors notified:  NO, as it impacts on all Wards.
	EqIA carried out:  YES
	EqIA cleared by: Jennifer Rock

	Section 4 - Contact Details and Background Papers
	Appendix 1 - latest EQIA Domestic Abuse Support Service Strategic Coordination and Direct Support to Domestic Abuse Victims Survivors_17102023

	16 Re-procurement of the Repairs and Voids Contract, Electrical Services and Water Hygiene
	Exempt - Appendix 2 - Evaluation Criteria Repairs & Voids
	Exempt - Appendix 3 - Price Evaluation

	17 London Borough of Harrow Domestic Abuse Service
	Appendix 3 - Draft contract Lot 1 Domestic Abuse Support Service Strategic coordination and direct support to domestic abuse victims survivors_ SN 11.10.23
	Appendix 4 - FINAL Pricing Schedule - Harrow Domestic Abuse Service - Lot 1 HE 030823
	Appendix 5 - Final  Lot 2 Pricing Schedule - Harrow Domestic Abuse Service  HE 210923
	Appendix 6 - Domestic Abuse Tender Evaluation Model (extract from ITT)




Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet - 26 October 2023 Page 100 

 

Cabinet  

Minutes 

26 October 2023 
 

Record of decisions taken at the meeting held on Thursday 26 October 2023. 

Present:   

Chair: Councillor Paul Osborn 
 

 
 

Councillors: David Ashton 
Marilyn Ashton 
Stephen Greek 
Hitesh Karia 
 

Jean Lammiman 
Mina Parmar 
Anjana Patel 
Norman Stevenson 
 

 

Non-Executive 
Cabinet Member: 
 

Thaya Idaikkadar 
Kanti Rabadia 
 

 

Non-Executive 
Voluntary Sector 
Representatives: 
 

John Higgins 
Harrow Youth Parliament 
Representative 
 

 

 

In attendance 
(Councillors): 
 

Peymana Assad 
David Perry 
 

For Minute 206 
For Minutes 202 – 214 
(except 211) 
 

 

Apologies 
received: 

Councillor Pritesh Patel 
 

  
 

 
 
t 

 

202. Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Pritesh Patel. 
 



Cabinet - 26 October 2023 Page 101 

203. Declarations of Interest 
 
RESOLVED:  To note that the following interests were declared: 
  
Item 10 Re-procurement of the Repairs and Voids Contract, Electrical 
Services and Water Hygiene 
  
Councillor David Perry declared a pecuniary interest in that he works within 
the construction industry.  He would leave the room when this item was 
discussed and voted upon. 
 

204. Petitions 
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions had been received. 
 

205. Public Questions 
 
RESOLVED: To note that two public questions had been received and 
responded to and the recording would be available on the website. 
 

206. Councillor Questions 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Councillor Questions were responded to and the 
recording placed on the Council’s website. 
 

207. Key Decision Schedule November 2023 - January 2024 
 
RESOLVED:  To note the contents of the Key Decision Schedule for the 
period November 2023 – January 2024. 
 

208. Progress on Scrutiny Projects 
 
RESOLVED:  To receive and note the current progress of the scrutiny 
reports. 
 
Resolved Items 
 

209. Reference from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 12 September 
2023 - Customer Experience Scrutiny Review 
 
RESOLVED:  That the reference from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
in relation to the customer experience scrutiny review report be noted and that 
a report be presented to the next meeting of Cabinet. 
 

210. Harrow Town Centre Business Improvement District 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
  
(1) a third term for the Harrow Town Centre Business Improvement District 

be approved for a further five years; 
  



 

Cabinet - 26 October 2023 Page 102 

(2) the casting of the vote be delegated to Councillor Paul Osborn, Leader 
of the Council and Strategy Portfolio Holder; 

  
(3) the Operating Agreement between The London Borough of Harrow and 

the BID company would be authorised and signed under officer 
delegated powers. 

  
Reason for Decision:  The HA1BID provided a vehicle to raise additional 
funds to invest in Harrow Metropolitan Town Centre and to provide a voice for 
businesses within the BID boundaries. 
 

211. Re-procurement of the Repairs and Voids Contract, Electrical Services 
and Water Hygiene 
 
Having agreed to note the confidential appendix to the officer report, it was 
  
RESOLVED:  That 
  
(1) the re-procurement of the Repairs and Voids Contract including PAP 

properties be approved, noting that the contract would commence on 
1 July 2024 and expire on 30 June 2028 with the option to extend for a 
further 4 years in periods of 2 years.  

  
[The 4 year and 8-year revenue budget value are £17.96m and 
£35.92m respectively.  Approval of capital expenditure of 7m, £1m per 
year within existing capital programme, from year 2 of contract.  Total 
revenue and capital budget total £43m]. 

  
(2) the re-procurement of the Electrical Services and Water Hygiene 

Services Contract to all HRA stock and PAP properties, to be procured 
compliantly via a Framework in March 2024 for a period of 5 years with 
the option to extend for 2, be approved. 

  
[Contract commencing on 1 July 2024 and will expire on 30 June 2029 
with the option to extend for a further 2 years.  The 7-year revenue 
budget value is £3.51m]. 

  
(3) authority be delegated to award contracts to the successful contractors 

for the above procurements to the Corporate Director of Place, 
following consultation with the Portfolio Holders for Housing and the 
Portfolio Holder for Finance and Human Resources; 

  
(4) authority be delegated to the Corporate Director of Place, 

following consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Housing, to make 
any changes required to the procurement documents following 
approval. 

  
Reason for Decision:  The new contracts could offer the chance to review 
how the service could be improved to provide better service, satisfaction, 
value and care to Harrow’s tenants.  There were also many technical 
innovations that needed to be considered, to provide a streamlined process to 
Harrow’s residents, as well as ensuring that work towards creating value for 



Cabinet - 26 October 2023 Page 103 

money continued which was an essential consideration for a contract of this 
size. 
 

212. Local Government Association Corporate Peer Challenge - final report 
and response 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
  
(1) the contents of the report be agreed and the recommendations of the 

Local Government Association (LGA) Peer Review team (as set out in 
Appendix A), be accepted; 

  
(2) the contents of the action plan prepared in response to those 

recommendations (Appendix B) be agreed and that implementation of 
the actions be delegated to the Managing Director, who would report 
progress to Cabinet or appropriate committee; 

  
(3) there would be a follow-up visit from members of the Peer Team, in 

early 2024, to review progress against the action plan (currently set for 
8 January 2024). 

  
Reason for Decision:  To respond to recommendations arising from LGA 
Corporate Peer Challenge 2023. 
 

213. London Borough of Harrow Domestic Abuse Service 
 
Having agreed to note the confidential appendix to the officer report, it was 
  
RESOLVED:  That 
  
(1) the commencement of a competitive procurement for the domestic 

abuse service for a contract term of three years to run from the 1 April 
2024 to 31 March 2027, be approved;  

  
(2) splitting the provision of the Domestic Abuse service into two 

procurement Lots be approved:  
  

       Lot 1: Domestic Abuse Support Service: Strategic coordination and 
direct support to domestic abuse victims/survivors.  

  
       Lot 2: Safe Accommodation: Refuge Support and Management and 

Floating Support; 
  
(3)  following the tender process, authority be delegated to the Interim 

Assistant Director Strategy and Partnerships (as the Acting Corporate 
Director of Resources post was vacant) following consultation with the 
Portfolio Holders for Environment and Community Safety and Finance 
and Human Resources to award the contract(s) for both procurement 
lots in the new domestic abuse services;   

  



 

Cabinet - 26 October 2023 Page 104 

(4) authority be delegated to the Interim Assistant Director of Strategy and 
Partnerships (as the Acting Corporate Director of Resources post was 
vacant) in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Environment & 
Community Safety Finance and Human Resources to allow any 
changes ahead of the final publication of the Invitation to Tender (ITT).  

  
Reason for Decision:  The combined value of the two contracts to deliver the 
service was in excess of £500,000.  Therefore, Cabinet approval was required 
to re-procure the service. 
 

214. Strategic Performance Report 
 
RESOLVED:  That  
  
(1) Portfolio Holders continue to work with officers to achieve improvement 

against identified key challenges (Appendix 1 of the officer report); 
  
(2) the report be noted and confirmed that no changes had been identified. 
  
Reason for Decision:  To enable Cabinet to be informed of performance 
against key measures and to identify and assign corrective action where 
necessary. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.32 pm, closed at 8.33 pm). 
 
Proper Officer 

Publication of decisions: 
 

27 October 2023 
 

Deadline for Call-in: 
 

5.00 pm on 3 November 2023 
(Please note that Call-in does not apply to 
all decisions). 
To call-in a decision please contact: 
 
Mwimanji Chellah via email: 
mwimanji.chellah@harrow.gov.uk  
 

Decisions may be 
implemented if not 
Called-in on: 
 

4 November 2023 
 

 

mailto:mwimanji.chellah@harrow.gov.uk

	Cabinet
	Minutes
	26 October 2023
	Resolved Items



